
 

W31G1Y310100GO

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

See page tw o.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF  PAGES

1 3

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 10-Aug-2023

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15C. DATE SIGNED15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street , County, State and Zip Code) X W911KF23Q0033

X 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
21-Jul-2023

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

10-Aug-2023

CODE

DOC-ANNISTON ARMY DEPOT
DIRECTORATE OF CONTRACTING
7 FRANKFORD AVENUE
ANNISTON AL 36201-4199

W911KF 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:



W911KF23Q0033 
0002 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION SF 1449 - CONTINUATION SHEET  
 
SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM  
                The required response date/time has changed from 21-Aug-2023 10:00 AM to 28-Aug-2023 10:00 AM.  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 
  
 
 
The following items are applicable to this modification:    
        2ND SITE VISIT-EXTENDING TIME 
 
 
1. The purpose of this amendment is to add a second Pre-Bid Conference and extend the date and time of submission 
of proposals and supporting documents. 
 
 
2. The second Pre-Bid Conference information is changed to read as following. 
 
NARRATIVE AS1002:  NOTICE OF PRE-BID CONFERENCE 
The purpose of the conference is to conduct a briefing on the terms and conditions of the solicitation and the 
Description of Work.  Bidders will be given an overview of the depot and an on-site visit of the facilities. 
Attendance is not mandatory, but encouraged.  Attendance is at the expense of the bidder. 
 
Remarks and explanations at the conference shall not qualify the terms of the solicitation, and terms of the 
solicitation and specifications remain unchanged unless the solicitation is amended in writing. 
 
In order to participate in the conference, the below information must be provided for each attendee on company 
letterhead via secure e-mail to the ACC-ANAD POC by Friday, August 11, 2023 to the below stated conference 
date: 
 
Company Name: 
Name of Visitor: 
Date of Birth: 
Social Security Number: 
Citizenship: 
Date of Visit: 
Person to be Visited: 
Purpose of Visit: 
 
Participants shall meet at the Anniston Army Depot, Main Gate Badge Office (Building 367), Anniston, AL 36201 
one (1) hour prior to the below stated site visit time.  Upon arrival at the entry gate, each visitor must present photo 
identification so security can perform a background check on each individual before entry.  
 
The Pre-Bid Conference is scheduled for:  August 14, 2023  at 10:00 AM CST 
The ACC-ANAD POC for this site visit is the contract specialist, Ginger S. Homesley, 
ginger.s.homesley.civ@army.mil. 
 
 



W911KF23Q0033 
0002 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

3. The date and time has been changed FROM 21 August 2023 at 10:00 a.m. CST TO 28 August 2023 at 10:00 a.m. 
CST. 
 
4.  All other terms and conditions still remain the same. 
 
 
 
 
 


